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World Wide Shortage of Sug.ir

+
’ 427. SHRI NIHAR I ASKAR .

SHRI NAWAl K1SHORF
SHARMA .

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it has been reported in the pi ess that there would be world wide shortage of sugar soon;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government of India theteto, and

(c) whethei sugai production in India will be legs this year 7

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government propose to review and decide from time to time the quantity of sugar to be exported this year taking into account the production prospects, requirements for internal consumption and the prevailing international prices of sugar.

(c) No, Sir.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : In view of the fact that there aie bright prospects of sugar output in the cut rent year, the pro*
duction being reported to be 4 5 million tonnes against 3 million tonnes last year with the resulting better supply position in the cunent year and also because there is better international export potential because of increase in sugar prices, why has not Government come to a firm decision yet about the export quantum of sugar because we need foreign exchange badly ?

SHRI b. A. AHM1D The hon. member is under a wrong apprehension that there is no decision. Government have taken a decision, but theie are certain things which have to be done m their own way. But one has not to be vociferous about these matters.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR Theie is a feeling current m the country that Government are exporting sufficient quantity of sugai ignoring the ineinaf demand If so, will the Minister come out with a statement *>

SHRI F. \ AHMED . I have already said that these actions aie being taken having iegatd to the production and aduul internal lequiremcnt and also the necessity to export Action is being taken accordingly.
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SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR : Sir, the Government has always been saying about the international price iise in the commodities. So, I want to know whether the price of sugar has gone up in the international market or n o t; also I want to know whether the Government is considering a rise in the export price of sugar ;
also, I wan to know what is the price of exported sugar »* oresent, and what is the amount by which they are goiqg to increase i t

MR. SPEAKER : Hie question is about the production.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as the international price is concerned, it is a fact that the price has risen in the inter*
nutiona! market. I am not in possession of the actual figures, but the price is roundabout ,£.300 per tonne. 1 do not know what will be the price in the near future. So far as our price is concerned, the hon. Membe** is aware that we aie supplying the levy sugar at Rs. 2.15 per kilo to the consumers. So far as the Wvy sugar is concerned . . .

SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR : I
asked about the export price, and about the price in the international market.

SHRI F A. AHMED : About the export price. 1 have already said what is the international price . . .

MR. SPfcAM R : You have mentioned it.
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SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH : In view of the fact that there is a worldwide>
shortage of sugar, 1 would like to know whether there is any scheme before the Government to encourage and promote the cultivation of beet coot so that sugar can be extracted from beet also and, if so, what steps have been taken by tbe Government in this direction so far 7

SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as the question of utilisation of beet for the purpose of increasing the production of sugar is concerned, we have taken steps in one or two places where in addition to the sugar being manufactured, it will also be manufactured by the utilisation of beet.
But it is on a very small scale, and if this experiment proves successful we hope to enlarge it in a big scale

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI : Mav 1 know whether there is anv kind of international agreement with other sugar exporting countries, and are we bound by some quota restrictions with individual countries, or, in view of the world shortage of sugar and the rise m prices, may I know whether we would try to come out of these quota restrictions agreements n

SHRI I . A. AHMfcD Theic u some arrangement with the United States and the United Kingdom under preferential treatment and that is upto the end of 1 9 7 4 .
Under this agreement we are to provide about one lakh tonnes of sugar to these countries We are taking up /with these countries how the price should be increased according to international market. This is only upto 1 9 7 4 , afteiwards we will be fiee. So far as export of other sutar is concerned we have no arrangement and there is no restriction so far as quota is concerned.

SHRI JAGDISH BHATTACHARYA-
YA : In view of the isfreased production of sugar in our country, may I know whether per capita consumption of sug<u through ration shops is going to be in -
creased and whether the price will be decreased ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as consumption is concerned, on the one hand hon. Members are anxious that we should try to increase our exports. Unless we' reduce home comumpton, how could that objective be achieved, 1 do not know. On the other hand, there is this thing. But I should like to inform the hon. Members that I have increased the general quota to all the States and I hope they will be satisfied with that increase and will try to help me to see that the objective about which so many Members have spoken is achieved as early as possible.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY : The consumption of sugar last yeai was 35 lakh tons. Now we are producing over 45 lakh tonnes and we get a higher price for sugar this year, about Rs. 600 per tonne, in foreign exchange. May I know whether he is going to export ten lakh tonnes of sugar ? May I also know whether the Finance and Commerce Ministries have strongly recommended the export of ten lakh tonnes but the Agriculture Ministry is coming in the Way n If there is some shortage of sugar, nobody is going to die for want of sugar.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : These matters are under our consideration and it would be good to the interest of our country if we arc less vociferous about this matter.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Hon.
Member refers to the export of sugar 1 should like to know from him whether he lias come across a derogatory statement made by the Chairman of the U.S Agricultural Committee reprimanding India and saying that because of the policies of India they should not consider favourably our demand for export of sugai and also that they should encourage only those countries who had adopted a favourable attitude towards American policies. In view of this will he say catcgoiically what is their attitude 7

SHRI F A. AHMED : This <n.cstron does not arise. Besides that this question about this particular statement had been answered by my colleague, the Minister of External Affairs
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THE MINISTER OF tDUCATION,

SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURAL HASAN) : Sir, I would like to make a point. 1 am ampli>
tying the reply that has been given by my colleague so that there is no confusion.
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